the Town will vote to re-open the closed section of Old Whig Hill Road from its intersection 
with Sunny Oaks Terrace to the existing pavement at the top of Old Whig Hill Road (near the 
Tuft’s Homestead) a distance of approximately Nineteen Hundred (1900) feet, and furthermore 
to raise and appropriate the sum of Eighty One Thousand (81,000.00) Dollars, for the necessary 
improvements to re-open this road.”  (by petition.)  The Selectmen recommend this article. 

Moderator Lord read the article.  Motion made and seconded.  Resident Denis Lauze addressed 
the article.  After lengthy discussion Jim Forsythe made a motion to move the article and was

[...]

quorum present and declared the commencement of the 2010 Strafford School District Meeting.  

Moderator Allmendinger asked that everyone rise for the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.   

Moderator Allmendinger then read Warrant Article #1: 
“To see if the Strafford School District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of five 
million six hundred thousand dollars ($5,600,000) (Gross Budget) for the necessary 
renovation and repair of the deteriorating walls of the Strafford School building, and for 
the repair and upgrading of the ventilation systems to meet required air quality 
specifications, as well as the construction and equipping of an addition to the existing 
building by filling in the courtyard, in order to meet the space needs of the Strafford 
School District, and to authorize the issuance of not more than five million six hundred 
thousand dollars ($5,600,000) of bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of the 
Municipal Finance Act (RSA Chapter 33) and to authorize the Strafford School Board to 
issue and negotiate such bonds or notes and to determine the rate of interest thereon, and 
further raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred fifty eight thousand six hundred

[...]

There being no further discussion, Moderator Allmendinger 
called for the vote on Warrant Article #5, as amended. On a show of cards, the motion 
passed. 

At this point in the meeting, Moderator Allmendinger reviewed the secret ballot vote count relative 
to Warrant Article #1.  He noted that four hundred seventy-two (472) votes were cast with three 
hundred sixty-three (363) affirmative votes received and one hundred nine (109) negative votes 
received.  He further explained that Warrant Article #1 needed a 2/3 majority vote of three 
hundred fifteen (315) affirmative votes to pass Warrant Article #1.  Moderator Allmendinger 
advised that Warrant Article #1 passed with 363 affirmative votes and 109 negative votes cast. 

Moderator Allmendinger then recognized Mr. Gary Fowler who then moved that the body not

[...]

There being no discussion following the motion, on a show of 
cards, Moderator Allmendinger declared the motion passed. 

Moderator Allmendinger then read Warrant Article #7. 

Warrant Article #7: 
”To see if the Strafford School District will raise and appropriate up to the sum of twenty 
five thousand dollars ($25,000), to be placed in the School District Capital Reserve Fund, 
established in 1985, for the purpose of financing any and all capital improvements to 
school buildings, as well as all or part of the cost of new construction for the Strafford 
School District in accordance with RSA Chapter 35, with such amount to be funded from

[...]

“To see if the Strafford School District will vote to establish a capital reserve fund under 
the provisions of RSA 35:1-b for the purpose of meeting the expenses of educating 
students with disabilities, to be known as the “Capital Reserve Fund for Education of 
Persons With Disabilities”, and to raise and appropriate up to the sum of twenty five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) to be placed in this fund, with such amount to be funded from 
the year end undesignated fund balance (surplus) available on July 1, 2010, and 
furthermore to designate the Strafford School Board as agents to expend from this fund.”  
The School Board recommends this appropriation.